Public Document Pack

Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

SHAREHOLDER SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday 19 November 2024 at 6.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Shareholder Sub-Committee
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this
agenda.

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) Councillor Alison Kelly
Councillor Alex Coley Councillor Robert Leach
Councillor Hannah Dalton

Yours sincerely

S

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:
01372 732000

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital
that you follow their instructions.

e You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
e Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

¢ Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.



https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ

Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe
live using free YouTube software.

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish
to observe the meeting from the public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of
the meeting. A member of staff will show you to the seating area. For further information please contact
Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the Council’s
website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.

Agendas, reports and minutes for this Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad,
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this
Committee, please email us at democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public

There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose confidential
or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended). Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of the below items or should the
Chair agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee may wish to
resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be transacted.

Questions and statements from the Public

Up to 30 minutes will be set aside for questions and statements from members of the public at meetings of
this Committee. Any member of the public who lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns
or leases land in the Borough may ask a question or make a statement on matters within the Terms of
Reference of the Committee.

All questions must consist of one question only and cannot consist of multiple parts. Questions and
statements cannot relate to planning or licensing committees matters, the personal affairs of an individual,
or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local Government Act 1972.
Questions which in the view of the Chair are defamatory, offensive, vexatious or frivolous will not be
accepted. Each question or statement will be limited to 3 minutes in length.

If you wish to ask a question or make a statement at a meeting of this Committee, please contact
Democratic Services at: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

Questions must be received in writing by Democratic Services by noon on the third working day before the
day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Thursday 14 November 2024.

A written copy of statements must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the working day before
the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Monday 18 November 2024.

For more information on public speaking protocol at Committees, please see Annex 4.2 of the Epsom &
Ewell Borough Council Operating Framework.

Filming and recording of meetings

The Council allows filming, recording and photography at its public meetings. By entering the Council
Chamber and using the public gallery, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those
images and sound recordings.

Members of the Press who wish to film, record or photograph a public meeting should contact the
Council’'s Communications team prior to the meeting by email at: communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the room whilst filming nor
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography,
additional lighting or any non-handheld devices, including tripods, will not be allowed.


mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
To take any questions or statements from members of the Public.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other
registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to
be considered at the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)

The Sub-Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes and
Restricted Minutes of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on the 21
November 2023 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to sign them.

ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 9 - 118)
Annual reporting on Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd (EEPIC).
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 119 - 120)

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution
to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph
10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

1

Minutes of the Meeting of the SHAREHOLDER SUB-COMMITTEE held at the
Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 21 November 2023

PRESENT -

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors Bernice Froud (as nominated substitute for
Councillor Alan Williamson), Graham Jones and Alison Kelly

Absent: Councillor Hannah Dalton and Councillor Alan Williamson

Officers present: Jackie King (Chief Executive), Mark Shephard (EEPIC Managing
Diector) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager)

QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions or statements were received from members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes and Restricted Minutes of the meeting of the Shareholder Sub-
Committee held on 28 March 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed by
the Chair.

4 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Committee unanimously resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the
meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972
on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in
disclosing the information.

5 ANNUAL REPORT

The Sub-Committee received the annual report on Epsom & Ewell Property
Investment Company Ltd (EEPIC).

The following matters were considered:

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 5



Agenda Item 3

Meeting of the Shareholder Sub-Committee, 21 November 2023 2

a) Appointment of Director. In response to a question from a member, the
EEPIC Managing Director informed the Sub-Committee that EEPIC
directors had a spread of professional expertise across a number of fields.
The Managing Director informed the Sub-Committee that the EEPIC
Board had identified an individual for the vacant Development / Town
Planning Director role and was hopeful that an appointment would be
made. The Managing Director informed the Sub-Committee that the
impact of the vacancy this year has been minimal.

b) Dividend paid to shareholder. In response to a question from a
member, the EEPIC Managing Director informed the Sub-Committee that
the dividend provided to the Council by EEPIC was derived from the
profits of the company, which in turn were derived from the rental paid by
tenants of the company’s properties. EEPIC sought to maximise its
dividend to the Council whilst still maintaining an acceptable level of risk.

c) Impact of increased hybrid working. In response to a question from a
member, the EEPIC Managing Director informed the Sub-Committee that
IWG (tenant at the Bracknell site) had benefitted from the post-pandemic
move to hybrid working.

d) Restricted matters. Matters considered by the Sub-Committee relating to
exempt information following the exclusion of the public are recorded in a
separate not for publication restricted minute.

Following consideration, the Sub-Committee unanimously resolved to:

(1) Note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Report to
Shareholder (Appendix 1 to the report);

(2) Note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Shareholder
Annual Review and Accounts (Appendix 2 and 3 to the report);

(3) Approve the confidential Annual Business Plan 2024-2025 (Appendix
4 to the report).

The meeting began at 6.30 pm and ended at 6.46 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 6



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972. ﬁgggggl)l(telm 3

Document is Restricted

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Shareholder Sub-Committee Agenda Iltem 4
19 November 2024

ANNUAL REPORT
Head of Service: Jackie King, Chief Executive
Report Author Mark Shephard
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Appendices (attached): 1: Report to Shareholder Sub Committee
2: EEPIC Shareholder Annual Review 1
April 2023 - 31 March 2024
3: EEPIC Report of the Directors &
Financial Statements for the year
ended 31 March 2024
4: Confidential: Annual Business Plan
2025-26
5: Confidential: Report to Shareholder
6: Confidential: Appendix to report to
Shareholder
Summary

Annual reporting on Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd (EEPIC).

Recommendation (s)
The Sub-Committee is asked to:

(1) note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Report to
Shareholder (Appendix 1);

(2) note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Shareholder Annual
Review (Appendix 2 and 3);

(3) note the resignation of the former Finance Director (Brendan Bradley) and
approve the appointment of Sue Emmons, the Shareholder’s Chief
Accountant, to Finance Director for Epsom & Ewell Property Investment
Company Ltd;

Page 9



Shareholder Sub-Committee Agenda Iltem 4
19 November 2024

(4) approve the appointment of Andrew Bircher, the Shareholder’s acting
Director of Corporate Services, to Corporate Director for Epsom & Ewell
Property Investment Ltd;

(5) approve the confidential Annual Business Plan 2025-2026 (Appendix 4);

(6) note the confidential Report to Shareholder (Appendix 5).

Reason for Recommendation

11

To meet the requirements of the Shareholder’'s Agreement dated 28
December 2018.

Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

The Shareholder’s Agreement between the Council and Epsom & Ewell
Property Investment Company Limited (‘the Company’) provides for a
series of requirements where the Company must seek the Council’'s
consent.

The Company has produced an Annual Report and Review for the
Shareholder Sub Committee and these are attached at Appendices 1, 2
and 3.

The Shareholder’s Agreement requires Shareholder Consent for the
appointment of a Director (Paragraph 24 of Schedule 1 of the Shareholder
Agreement).

Shareholder consent is requested to appoint Sue Emmons, the Council’s
Chief Accountant, as the Company’s Finance Director. This appointment
is to replace Brendan Bradley following his resignation from the
Shareholder and Company.

Shareholder consent is requested to appoint Andrew Bircher, the
Council’s acting Director of Corporate Services, as the Company’s
Corporate Director and restore the Company to its original number of
Directors.

The Shareholder’'s Agreement requires the Company to circulate its
revised Business Plan to the Shareholder by the end of November of each
year. The Sub Committee is invited to comment or provide Shareholder
Consent for the proposed Business Plan (Clause 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, Paragraph
16 of Schedule 1 of the Shareholder’s Agreement).


[...]
hment of a Local Authority Property Investment Trading
Company, Council, 19 September 2017

Page 12



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

®
| Epsom & Ewell Property

Investment Company Ltd

Report to Shareholder
Sub Committee

19 November 2024

Page 13



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

EEPIC Shareholder Sub Committee 19 November 2024

1. The Annual Review

The Company’s Annual Review is attached for the latest accounting period 1
April 2023 to 31 March 2024.

EEPIC continued to remain financially stable and recorded a full year profit
before tax of £1.366m (£1.422m - 2023), excluding property revaluations.
The Company was able to pay a dividend of £614,986 (£602,928 — 2023) to
the Shareholder in 2023/24. The audited, statutory accounts for 2023/24 have
been filed with Companies House and are attached at Appendix 3.

2. EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2025-26
In accordance with Clause 2.3 and under Schedule 1 Shareholder Consent
Matters (item 16) of the Shareholder’'s Agreement dated 28 December 2018,
Shareholder consent is required to; “adopt or amend its annual Business
Plan”.

Accordingly, Shareholder consent is requested to approve the proposed
Annual Business Plan 2025-26.

3. Shareholder consent required — appointment of Directors
Under Schedule 1 Shareholder Consent Matters (item 24) of the
Shareholder’s Agreement dated 28 December 2018, Shareholder consent is
required to; “appoint or dismiss any director or company secretary”.

Accordingly, Shareholder consent is requested to make the following
appointments:

e Sue Emmons to the position of Finance Director.

This is to replace Brendan Bradley, following his resignation from the
Company (and from the Shareholder) on 25 October 2024. Sue is the
Shareholder’s Chief Accountant and is familiar with the Company
having previously held the position of Company Secretary.

e Andrew Bircher to the position of Corporate Director.

This is to replace Clare Lawrence, who resigned from the Shareholder
before she could be formally appointed to the Company. Andrew is the
Shareholder’s acting Director of Corporate Services and brings
relevant experience, having previously worked in a housing
association.

4. Report to Shareholder
To note the separate report.

Page 14



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

®
| Epsom & Ewell Property

Investment Company Ltd

Shareholder Annual
Review

Covering the accounting period
1 April 2023 - 31 March 2024

Page 15 1



Agenda Iltem 4

Appendix 2
Table of Contents
1. 2 = Tod (o [ 11 Lo 3
2. Property POrtfOliO.......ccooe e e i 3
3. Property and financial management.............oooooi 6
4. Balance sheet asset valuations.............coooooii 8
5. (Of0] 9] 0 7= 10} VA= Tod ol 11 [ 1 S PPN 9
6. Shareholder apProval..........ccoooo oo 10
7. Tenant corporate activity (Marlow) — Chelton Ltd / TransDigm Inc.............. 10
8. Tenant corporate activity (Bracknell) — IWG pIC ..........euvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 11
Appendices
A EEPIC Financial Statements Year Ended 31 March 2024 .............cccccooo.. 13

Page 16 2



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

Shareholder Annual Review

1. Background
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council (the “Shareholder”) established EEPIC (the
“Company”) on 19 September 2017 following an Extraordinary Council
meeting of the same date.

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council is the sole shareholder of EEPIC and the
Company is therefore a 100% wholly owned trading company of the Council.

The objectives and anticipated annual activities of EEPIC are defined in the
Company’s Business Case and Annual Business Plan respectively.

At its Strategy & Resources Committee meeting held on 25 September 2018,
the Shareholder suspended any further out-of-Borough commercial property
investment acquisitions until further government guidance or case law was
published. This is necessary to ensure the Shareholder can comply with the
MHCLG'’s Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments introduced
from April 2018.

The guidance aims to restrict the ability of Local Authorities to purchase out o
[...]
8.8%
capital decrease last year) and the modest 2.46% capital increase at Marlow
(11.2% capital decrease last year).
The annual valuations support commercial property media reports that
valuations have reached their lowest levels and are now beginning to recover
as prospects for the UK economy improve.

It is precisely for this reason the properties are held long term to smooth out
gyrations in the UK property market and economy.

. Company Accounts
The Company’s accounts are externally prepared by Williams & Co, an
Epsom based firm of Statutory Auditors, and annually filed at Companies
House.
The accounts are attached at Appendix A for the year ended 31 March 2024.
Financial highlights include:-

e Property portfolio of £51.2m

e Gross profit of £3.340m

o Profit before tax (excluding property revaluations) of £1.366m

e Dividend paid of £614,986

Williams & Co continue to provide the Company with a first class accounting
service at a competitive price. It is therefore envisaged that Williams & Co will

Page 23 9



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

be retained by the Company to prepare 2024/25 accounts and future years
approvals annually.

. Shareholder Approval

At its Shareholder Sub-Committee meeting held on 21 November 2023, the
Shareholder received and noted EEPIC’s Report to Shareholder Sub-
Committee and Annual Review.

In accordance with the Shareholder Agreement, the Shareholder approved
the following:

e Annual Business Plan 2024-2025

e At last year's Annual Report Sub Committee meeting, Shareholder
consent was received to appoint Clare Lawrence to the position of
Development Director. The appointment was never formally made to
Companies House as Clare resigned shortly afterwards from the
Shareholder.

e A recommendation to fill the Director vacancy will be made to the next
Sub Committee.

. Tenant Corporate Activity (Marlow) — Chelton Ltd / TransDigm Group

o The takeover of Cobham plc (Chelton’s former parent company) by
Advent International was completed on 
[...]
ial Statements 9

Page 30



Epsom & Ewell Property Investment
Company Limited

Company Information
for the Year Ended 31 March 2024

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 3

DIRECTORS: M D C Shephard
R Brown
B J Bradley

SECRETARY: R K O Appiah- Ampofo

REGISTERED OFFICE: Town Hall
The Parade
Epsom
Surrey
KT18 5BY

REGISTERED NUMBER: 10922872 (England and Wales)

AUDITORS: Williams & Co Epsom LLP
Statutory Auditors
8-10 South Street
Epsom
Surrey
KT18 7PF

Page131



Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Agenda ltem 4
Company Limited (Registered number: 10922872) Appendix 3

Report of the Directors
for the Year Ended 31 March 2024

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the vear ended 31 March 2024,

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY
The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of property rental.

DIRECTORS
The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 April 2023 to the date of this report.

M D C Shephard
R Brown
B J Bradley

POLITICAL DONATIONS AND EXPENDITURE
None.

BUSINESS STRUCTURE
The company is wholly owned by Epsom & Ewell Borough Council.

COMPANY HIGHLIGHTS

- Property portfolio of £51.2m.

- Gross profit of £3.340m.

- Profit before tax {excluding property revaluations) of £1.366m.
- Dividend paid of £614,986

BUSINESS MODEL
Our strategy is to maintain a diversified, balanced and low risk property portfolio to provide income over the long term to our
ultimate shareholder, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council.

Finance is secured through a halance of debt and equity obtained from Epsom and Ewell Borough Council.

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES
The directors are respcnsible for preparing the Report of the Directors and the financial statements in accordance with applicable
law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have
elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with 
[...]
ting for Part Two of the Agenda
on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that
pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

The following documents are included on Part Two of the agenda and have not been
published:

Iltem 03 — Minutes of previous meeting: Restricted Minutes
The report deals with information relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council
and third parties.

Item 04 — Annual Report: Appendix 4, Appendix 5 and Appendix 6
The report deals with information relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council
and third parties.

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Restricted Minutes , 21/11/2023 Shareholder Sub-Committee

	4 Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Report to Shareholder Sub Committee
	Appendix 2 - EEPIC Annual Review
	Appendix 3 - Filed Annual Accounts
	Confidential Appendix 4 - Annual Business Plan
	Confidential Appendix 5 - Report to Shareholder
	Confidential Appendix 6 - Report to Shareholder Appendix

	5 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the SHAREHOLDER SUB-COMMITTEE held at the 

Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 19 November 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors John Beckett (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Hannah Dalton), Alex Coley and Alison Kelly 
 
Absent: Councillor Hannah Dalton and Councillor Robert Leach  
 
Officers present: Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services) (not present 
for consideration of recomendations 4-5 of the report), Mark Shephard (EEPIC 
Managing Director), Richard Appiah-Ampofo (EEPIC Company Secretary) and Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 

   
 
 

1 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the public. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes and Restricted Minutes of the meeting of the Shareholder Sub-
Committee held on 21 November 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

4 ANNUAL REPORT  

The Sub-Committee received the annual report of Epsom & Ewell Property 
Investment Company Ltd (EEPIC). 

Following consideration, the Sub-Committee resolved to: 

(1) Note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Report to 
Shareholder (Appendix 1 to the report); 

(2) Note Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd Shareholder 
Annual Review (Appendix 2 and 3 to the report); 



 
 

Meeting of the Shareholder Sub-Committee, 19 November 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(3) Note the resignation of the former Finance Director (Brendan Bradley) 
and approve the appointment of Sue Emmons, the Shareholder’s 
Chief Accountant, to Finance Director for Epsom & Ewell Property 
Investment Company Ltd; 

(4) Approve the appointment of Andrew Bircher, the Shareholder’s acting 
Director of Corporate Services, to Corporate Director for Epsom & 
Ewell Property Investment Ltd; 

(5) Approve the confidential Annual Business Plan 2025-2026 (Appendix 
4 to the report); 

(6) Note the confidential Report to Shareholder (Appendix 5 to the report). 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm and ended at 6.35 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


